Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.embmfg.com

WHS3000 / WHS3000R
Generator Parts Manual

Starting with S/N’s
WHS3000 - 30000
WHS3000R - 50000

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216
Rev A 270616




WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216 Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.
Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU?” for information on a local dealer.

Page 2 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 270616



Wallenstein by EMB MfgQ.

WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

Table of Contents

BOI TOrQUE.......e e eeeeenae e 4
WHS3000 / WHS3000R Main Assembly .................... 5
Engine / Generator Assembly.............ccccevvvvvivenennnees 6
Frame Assembly ... 7
Electrical Panel Assembly ...........ccoueiiiieiiiiiinieeeeeennnns 8
Fuel Tank Assembly & Fuel Lines.........ccccccevennnnnnnnes 9
Wiring Diagram........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccccccccceceeeceeeeeen, 11
Label Layoul.........ciceeeeerrerrtcccceeeeeeeeeenaeeen 12
ACCESSOIIES......uueeeeeiieeeeeeccnneeeeeeeeeesessssnnneeeeeesasssnns 13
Alternator:

Mecc Alte Inc. S15W-85
Below are alternator parts available from Wallenstein.

For other parts and maintenance or repair information please refer to the

Mecc Alte alternator manual that shipped with the generator.

1 |Non Drive End Bracket 0390302217
2 |Fan 0391700138
3 |Rear Bearing 6203-2ZC3 0390302530
4 |Diode 9910356205
5 |Varistor 9910384005
6 |Capacitor # :see chart below
GECAP14MF(14 MF CAPACITOR
GECAP16MF|16 MF Capacitor
Find the value of the capacitor in GECAP18MF|Capacitor, 18 MFZ
your alternator, and match it to the GECAP20MF|Capacitor 20MFZ
list shown here for the correct order GECAP25MF|Capacitor 25MFZ
part number. GECAP31MF|Capacitor, 31.5 MFZ
GECAP35MF|35 MF CAPACITOR
GECAP40MF|40 MF CAPACITOR

Alternator maintenance should be
performed by trained personnel only.

N
Exercise extreme
caution when working
with exposed wiring
of the alternator,
be aware that high
voltage discharge
of the capacitoris a
danger.

J

Rev # 270616 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 3 of 12



WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216 Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
CHECKING BOLT TORQUE Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8
"A" (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)
Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque
values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
in chart unless otherwise noted. Check -
tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45

bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75

hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165

5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400

7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 1320 | 970

SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

mE O ©

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla,,m?,ter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N.m) (Ib-ft) (N.m) (Ib-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
e s e oot |4 3 | 22 | a5 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

\ o~ ~
- 7 N\ 7 N

s © ©
T

Page 4 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 270616




WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

Wallenstein by EMB MfgQ.

£.ssy |aued
|0u09) 933

IreJaq A ssy
jue] [an4 99

[le}oQ Jojesausn)

JENIEEEN
| Juswplep Jebueyfys | 50zM 2907 8l
l Buio0T ,p/g X ONOL/G ‘MaIog aulyoe | 61£8/Z L)
| Juswipo Yuel [end | Z0zM 290 9}
| aje|d Ua9 JosH0 ,91/5-L | 2121290 Gl
| JIEXONOL/S Nog XoH | L0z1/Z bl
l 0GL X ON9L/G INN 1oAY | 9662/Z el
| [aued seles Jojoesuo) ‘Alquisssy | z0gv990y 2l
¥ W2/} X 0L# ‘Ma10g buiddey-jjog 111917 Ll
Z 4NOL# ‘Inuy007 8buel pejesss | €05z/Z 0l
Z W0/ X ANOL# ‘Mosog sulyoely | €0£8/7 6
L [A1UO HO00ESHM - dT IV/HAY ‘|loAu0) Jojessuas | 612997 )
¥ ONIL/G X Jp/L-) X BIQ .p/)-| ‘10}e|0S| 1£66.7 /
Z JN8/E ‘Inuxj007 8buel4 pajesisg 162/ 9
Z W2V XONS/E Hog xeH | GlEL/Z g
| aje|d Junoy subuz | 221290 ¥
6 ON9L/G ‘Inux007 obue|d pajesss 125217 ¢
| YAY 6Z “ojeulsyly 10¥59Z z
l adoy x Jade] ‘ZIH09LXD BPUOH | Z/L.YZ l
fo uondiuosaq | ‘oN Med | dl WOg
Alquiassy uipw 000£SHM

Page 5 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 270616



Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

JB|nw m
papnjoul Jeyses

“104pI1ausb sy} yim paddiys oyt
[oNUBW BUIBU3 DPUOH 8y} O} Jojal1aspa|d
uolPUWIOUI JIDdSI JO 9DUDUSBIUIDW IO

adoy x J1adp] ‘7TIY09LXD PPUOH

:oulbug

*104pJausb By} yim paddiys joy; jonuow
JOJDUIBYD B4 DD8W 8y} O} Jajal aspa|d
uolPUWIOUI JIDdSI JO ©9DUDUSIUIDW IO
¢ abpd ppyos supd aag
G8-MGLS "JU| )Y 203w
:JoJpUIBYY

L ONS/E INuY007 8buel4 pejesisg 1£62/7 9
L W2/L-L X ONS/E ‘}og XaH GleLlZ Gz
| adoy x Jade ] ‘14091 XD BpuOH 2LV1vZ ¥z
| 091 X9 "UBIUN|N JoMEWIBYY [BOIISA 016.¥7 £z
i YA) 67 “Jojeussyly 107597 74
L | Auo H000ESHM - MYE Jopoeded peppy YAY WUno [ Gzz1.90¢ 1z
L pI7 xog [eujwsa] | yuejg-GLS39 0z
0 uonduasaq "ON Med | dl NOg

AUO H000ESHM

Joj Junop

Alquiassy Jojoulayly / auibug

Rev # 270616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 12



WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

Wallenstein by EMB MfgQ.

| Juauwpjap Buiioeg Jalniy | ¥0ZM290Y 09
| [[BWS JOA0] JONIN | G121290% 6
14 W0/} X 0L# ‘Malog Buiddey-jjog V11917 8
| SWel-|[ewS pJepuelg Jojeisudg) | | 0gML90Y Ly
| JuSWpPRM 81Xy | €0CML90¥ 14
4 «} X.,91// ‘Jodwing Jaqgny 606612 14
| 8|puey ‘Juswpiap | 90ZMLI0Y 144
4 WGCL'0 X 91/G J8YSBA YOIy L €¢eelZ (414
4 ON9L/G ‘INN %007 X8H [Y444v4 [44
14 W91/G ‘leysem 3vS [443974 34
4 JJ/€-) X ON9}/G iog X8H LI¢V1Z oy
4 J8/1 X.,8/G ‘Jowwiols) Jaqqny £¢8¢9Z 6€
Z [sa18) X)) x ssald g/} 1ebunid buudg €0EVEZ 8¢
8 ON9J/G ‘Inux007 abuey pajesas 141974 5
4 JIE X WZEIE Uld 18100 10€ClZ 9¢
[4 .0/} '48Ysem 3vS 1GIELZ Gt
4 Sq| G¢¢ puowelq qnH IS8y GL°IX8 CEEL6Z 43
LI | BuMooT,p/g X ON9/G ‘MBIOS BUIYE|N 61€8.Z B8
| HY swel4 NS 697 | HL0Z1290% [43
| aweld NS a7 | £0271290% €
€ 0G) X ON9I/G ‘INN 1Ay 996¢.Z 0€
Ao uonduosag ‘ON Med | al wod

Alquiassy awbig

Page 7 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 270616



Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

) Jp/| '48YSeM YooL X3 - | VEVELZ 89

14 001 [eusalxg X ,8/€ X ONO# ‘MaidS SNIS | £2€8/Z Gl } .} XONP/ ‘Ylog abuel | ¥119/Z L9

4 0oL [eusalxg X ,p/L X ONO# ‘M8I0S SNIS | 02€8.Z vl } ASZ) X V0T X H0Z-G '9[0e}de0sy | 90v£9Z 99

14 W/} X 0L# ‘Mauog buiddel-jjas | 11/9/7 €l CN9# INN Jaysepmpelesss | Zy6¢.Z g9

| ON/L INN X8H W12lZ 4 } xny - Joyeaig 9|buis - v [ 299297 9

| ONp/) ‘U007 abuel4 pajesss | |15z/Z 22 ) ASZ) X YOE X 0£-G7 "9joejdedsy | y0ve9z €9

| |AlUQ HO00ESHAM - [898( [SUed |01jU0) HAY ME | 618767 NO B# ‘Inuxoo ofeld psjesss | Z05z/Z 29

l AlUD 000ESHM - [B99( [sUEd [0JU0Q ME |  818Y6Z 0L [4 JF/€ X ONOL# ‘MaI0G BUlyoBN | G0£8.Z 19

} S8l8g YoM ‘[8ued | ¥0€1990 69 } WwGz-g| ‘puei siqed | /28z9zZ 09
Ao uondudsag | "ON Med [ al NOg Ao uondudsag | "ON Hed | Al KOS

slaquinu sped ssauley Buuim
Joj sweubeip buuim aag

Rev # 270616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Alquiassy [2upd [POLO3|]

Page 8 of 12



WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216

Wallenstein by EMB MfgQ.

| lojeisus9 /| ‘8AlBA JO-INYS [N £CEe6Z 6
} W€ X/l '8ul 8N4 vd3 L0€E6Z €6
} llews .p/| 8uIT-u| “Ja}ji4 jand yeee6Z 6
} o€ X dlp/L 3UN BN4 Vd3 | 20¢4290¥ 16
4 wuwy) X 0'J X9 )iog X8H 0€111Z 06
| 09978¢ “Ja)siuueq uogue) vd3 [44%3:Y4 68
| oL XAl /) 3Ull 13N Yd3 | €0¢4290% 88
} «§'81 X Al up/l dull 13N Vd3 | 10¢4290¥ 18
9 8S0H 40 ,¢/b ‘diiQ aur7 jang 0¢€€6Z 98
| ¥0GH JUSA 8j0WaYy Vd3 011€6Z a8
| 011€6Z 104 }SWWOIS) JUSA L11€6Z 8
| Jayja | Yym pajusun x [and papesjun ‘ded [an4 joydjey Yd3 801€6Z €8
¢ | ouz %oe|g - junsieyuno) pesH [eAQ .2/} X 0}# ‘MaioS Bulddey-jjag V11917 a8
} lojelauag) ‘abney [an4 811€6Z 18
} JUSWPSM YuBL 8N4 | 20ZML90¥ 08

Ao

uonduasaqg

"ON Med

L))

50)

saull [an4 3 A|lquiassy Jub] [an4

Page 9 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 270616



WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216 Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

Wiring Diagram

#262334 3kW Generator Bundle
#262338 AVR Controller Wiring

- { Connection Identification
ponres | 1 [ Connection Type Sizes:
rovide | Qb Male/Female Quick Disconnectll #6
ndy N \M‘,QQMQM&\ 3000 - 15A SR Serrated Ring #8
\_ GFCI - 262662 SSP Snap Spade #10
) FQD  Flag Quik Disconnect 0.156"
I N GFC! Plain — 262625 PQD  Piggy Back Quik Disconnect 0.250”
App|icab|e \ Twist wires Main STRP  Strip 0.313”
_ SPDE  Spade 0.500”
models| | [\ together when Breaker NG Ring 050"
only | passing through Switch HOOK Hook
; sensor BLLT Male/Female Bullet
|-, - @ Load LT Lock Tab
— HI .
Connection
#1 762334 Type
Black
T .
3 Connection
$ .
z
30A 125V 2%”‘22)%{5\/ 2 oize
/ L5-30 N § View Facing Panel
48 762334 #2 762334 2 Neutral Bonded to
Green A j Frame
IN #5 762334
.2 White
Ground at electrical
“— panel stud #9 762334
Gi
M reen #12 262334
Red (X)
#11 262334 Panel LED H E BEE
Green 6" lead f ]
z66215- | ||
o AVRLP/AL | |]
UNC, 44 762334 9 9
Ny White g [
—{ | - z
| 9 4 Pin Plug
Ground at electrical _ } y Panel end
panel housing TI . .
#2 762338 (insert view)
White 1
50,
#3 262334 (‘tﬁ © | 1
Black (Y) / i N\ )
A1 g
#7 262334 [
RINGN White (XN) / z
#10 262334 W Neutral at
Green electrical panel #6 762334 (KN -
—.___ housing White (YN
L ite (YN) ————— 45 767338
#3 262338 t #4 762334 Black
ST i
! Dotted wires present on
X AVR models only
TN #1262338
Blue
Ground to
alternator frame Alternator (AUX)
Am Capacitor
v 12mF y

4 Pin Plug
Generator end

Z76715 Self-tapping Screw, #6 x 3/8"

4067T200 3kW Wiring Diag.vsd 101515

Page 10 of 12  For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 270616



Wallenstein by EMB MfgQ. WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216
Label Layout |

WALLENSTEIN HONDA

WHS3000R

WALLENSTEIN HONDA.
[WHS3000 |

N 7946343

Bs

NEUTRAL BONDED TO FRAME NEUTRE RACCORDE AU BATI

AC BREAKER
DISJONCTEUR

120VOLTS 120VOLTS

i WWe AC VW
i A r Y 294819
WHS3000R

s z | 794818
ol [ @ 1 Y y WHS3000
o~ ‘ ? /AR ) N \ 2946471 g
294252

WHS3000R
2946348
WHS3000

Z946469
WHS3000R
7946345 A 7946468
WHS3000 WHS3000R

7946347

WHS3000 . HONDA 2 WALLENSTEIN |

WHS3000R

HONDA. WALLENSTEIN
[ WHS3000 |

O f \ !
=8, - 294252

7946474
WHS3000R
7946350
WHS3000

7946473
WHS3000R
Z946351
WHS3000

Rev # 270616 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 11 of 12



WHS3000 Series Parts Manual.220216 Wallenstein by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#Z97094 GENERATOR

WALLENSTEIN OPERATOR’S MANUAL

EME Manutacturing inc.
4144 Boomar Line - St Clements, On - NOB 200 - Camada
P [519) £39.8383 - Fax: {518) 6994148
‘www.embmig.com

STANDARD PORTABLE
GENERATORS

Available as a download at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

WHS3000 WCS3000
WHS3000R WCS3000R
WHS5000 WCS5000
WHSS000R WCSS5000R

WHST000 WCST000
WHST000R WCST000R
FIRST USE: DO NOT attempt to crank or start the engin
before it has bean propery filled with the recommendad amount and type of il

Damage to the generator as a result of falure to follow these instructions will woid your
wsrarty See the engine owners manual for detailed instructions.

ghly revie o engine manual for

b vl pROpT opABON
[ UM Lawn & Garden 250 CCA baftery 5 not included | ‘
£y

Keep this manual with the Generator at all times e
[

PRINTED IN GANADA
o0 PART NUMBER: 297087

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 270616

Page 12 of 12



	Bolt Torque
	SMDK7300E Main Assembly
	Frame & Engine / Generator Assembly
	Electrical Panel Assembly
	Wiring Diagram
	Label Layout
	Accessories

